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Section 1 – Overview 
The Quarterly Financial Report is presented to the Board of Internal Economy (Board) in support of the 
effective oversight of public funds. It compares the year-to-date financial information of the current 
fiscal year with that of the previous fiscal year.  

This current report, covering the six-month period ended September 30, 2023 is prepared on an 
accrual basis and includes reasonable estimates. 

Section 2 – Executive summary 
As of September 30, 2023, the year-over-year expenditures have increased by $22M mainly due to 
inflation and previous Board decisions (see appendix B) in support of increased Member activities and 
transportation costs, along with security enhancements an operational pressures. 

Key increases over prior year: 

• salaries and benefits, mainly associated with cost of living increases for the Members and 
House Officers program and the staffing of House Administration vacant positions; 

• transportation and telecommunications, mainly due to an increase in transportation costs 
(flights, kilometre reimbursement rate, hotels, etc.);    

• professional and special services for interpretation, hospitality, life cycling of IT equipment, and 
training; and 

• computer, office equipment, furniture and fixtures for software licences and the life cycling of 
IT equipment. 

As of September 30, 96% of the available funding has been allocated for specific initiatives, such as the 
transformation of parliamentary proceedings; the life cycling of IT infrastructure; the House’s 
Accessibility Plan and the Members’ Orientation Program; and the replacement of the Members’ 
Financial Portal.  

The House Administration will continue to monitor the current environment, and when feasible, 
mitigate risks through strong financial planning and management practices that support strategic 
priorities and effective resource utilization.  

The House is operating within its approved authorities and there are no other material items of 
concern to bring to the Board’s attention.  
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Section 3 – Comparative financial 
information 

Financial results of operations by program 

The net cost of operations as of September 30, 2023 totals $341.4M compared to $319.4M in the same 
period last year, resulting in an overall increase of $22M or 6.9%. The following table shows a 
breakdown of net cost of operations by program as of September 30 of fiscal years 2022-2023 and 
2023-2024. 

Table 1. Year-over-year net cost of operations by program as of September 30 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Program 
2023-2024 
Net results 

2022-2023 
Net results 

$  
Variance 

%  
Variance 

Members and House Officers 155,139 143,957 11,183 7.8 

Committees, Parliamentary Associations and 
Parliamentary Exchanges 

3,957 1,569 2,388 152.1 

Members and House Officers program 159,096 145,526 13,570 9.3 

House Administration program 130,219 121,808 8,411 6.9 

Total net operating expenses 289,315 267,334 21,981 8.2 

Services received without charge* 52,063 52,063 - -  

Total net cost of operations 341,378 319,397 21,981 6.9 

Note: Figures may not add up to total due to rounding. 
*For details on services received without charge, see Table 2.  
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Financial results of operations by expense and revenue 
category 

The following table presents the net cost of operations by expense and revenue category as of 
September 30 of fiscal year 2023-2024 and shows an overall increase of 6.9% compared to last year. 

Table 2. Year-over-year net cost of operations by expense and revenue category as of September 30 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Expense and revenue category 
2023-2024 
Net results 

2022-2023 
Net results 

$  
Variance 

%  
Variance 

Operating Expenses     

Salaries and benefits 216,785  208,095  8,690  4.2  

Transportation and telecommunications 22,686  17,431  5,255  30.1  

Professional and special services 10,436  8,625  1,811  21.0  

Rentals and licences 13,308  12,757  551  4.3  

Computer and office equipment, furniture and fixtures 9,200  5,508  3,691  67.0  

Utilities, materials and supplies 4,854  4,245  609  14.3  

Advertising and printing services 5,262  4,276  987  23.1  

Amortization of tangible capital assets 4,989  4,947  42  0.9  

Repairs and maintenance 4,916  4,407  509  11.5  

Transfer payments to international associations 543  661   (119)  (18.0) 

Net loss (gain) on disposal of tangible capital assets  (99)  (3)  (96) 3,269.8  

Other 395  255  140  55.1  

Total operating expenses 293,275  271,206  22,070  8.1  

Revenues     

   Cost recoveries  (2,334)  (2,754) 420   (15.2) 

   Food Services sales  (1,504)  (907)  (596) 65.7  

   Other  (123)  (210) 88   (41.7) 

Total revenues  (3,960)  (3,872)  (89) 2.3  

Total net operating expenses 289,315  267,334  21,981  8.2  

Other expenses: services received without charge     

   Accommodations 38,738  38,738  - - 

   Employer’s contribution to health and dental insurance plans 13,227  13,227  - - 

   Workers’ compensation payments 99  99  -    -    

Total other expenses 52,063  52,063  - - 

Total net cost of operations 341,378  319,397  21,981  6.9  

Note: Figures may not add up to total due to rounding.  
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The year-over-year increase of $22M is mainly due to the following items:   

• Salaries and benefits: Mainly due to cost-of-living increases for Members’ employees’, a higher 
number of employees, a statutory increase in the Members’ sessional allowance and additional 
salaries in accordance with the Parliament of Canada Act. Increases for the House 
Administration were mainly due to the staffing of vacant positions given that the impact on 
salary increases will not be observed until the third quarter of 2023. 

• Transportation and telecommunications: Higher travel expenditures incurred in support of 
Members’ business due to an increase in transportation costs (flights, kilometre reimbursement 
rate, hotels, etc.), and higher expenditures associated with the 31st Annual Session of the OSCE 
Parliamentary Assembly in Vancouver.  

• Advertising and printing services: Mainly due to Members’ greater utilization of the permanent 
increased limit for advertising (from 10% to 20%).  

• Professional and special services: Mainly due to costs for captioning and interpretation services 
as well as to hospitality costs incurred in support of the 31st Annual Session of the OSCE 
Parliamentary Assembly. The life cycling of IT equipment and the up-front costs following the 
training agreement with the Canada School of Public Service also contributed to this increase. 

• Computer and office equipment, furniture and fixtures: Mainly due to adjustments in the 
timing of procurement resulting from more proactive order scheduling to mitigate ongoing 
supply chain pressures and additional delays in receiving IT equipment. 

Approved annual budget (authorities) 

The House’s 2023-2024 approved annual budgetary authorities are $616.9M. This represents an 
increase of $35.5M (6.1%) compared to last year. The majority of the increase in the approved budget 
is under the Members and House Officers program and is mainly due to: 

• allocation for constituency office leases ($12.9M); 
• cost of living increases for Members’ and House Officers’ budgets, including the Travel Status 

Expenses Account ($11.8M); 
• professional development for Members’, House Officers’ and national caucus research offices’ 

(NCROs) employees ($1.9M); and 
• Members’ sessional allowance and additional salaries ($1.3M). 

For more details on the year-over-year changes by program and by initiative, see appendices A and B 
respectively.  
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Important events and current operating environment 

Impacts on spending trends 

Inflation: 2022-2023 saw higher than average rates of inflation that impacted expenditures and 
supplier contract management. The Administration does not include non-salary inflationary 
adjustments in the Main Estimates, which would represent approximately $0.9M. The Administration 
continues to monitor and assess these impacts and will seek additional funding if required.  

The adjusted consumer price index (CPI), which excludes volatile components like fruit, vegetables, 
gasoline, mortgage interest rates, and tobacco products, decreased from 6% in September 2022 to 
2.8% by the end of September 2023. Despite this overall easing, certain sectors such as food and travel 
continue to experience elevated prices. 

Global supply chain challenges: The global supply chain has improved since 2022-2023 and is close to 
its pre-pandemic levels. However, challenges in the IT equipment sector remain.  

Staffing challenges: Like many organizations, the House is facing challenges with the recruitment and 
retention of a skilled workforce given the tremendous competition across many sectors of the labour 
market. This could lead to project delays and unmet corporate priorities; the House is therefore 
mitigating this risk through strong succession planning and recruitment strategies, as well as more 
efficient staffing processes and tools. 

Business transformation initiatives 

Transformation of parliamentary proceedings: The House Administration continues to transform its 
support and operations models, as well as its technology, to offer Members and Canadians more ways 
to participate in and follow parliamentary proceedings virtually. Additional resources were 
progressively hired since 2020-2021 to support this transformation, therefore increasing the cost to 
sustain Chamber and committee operations. The cost for the transformation of parliamentary 
proceedings remains in line with last year and totals approximately $5M annually, funded through the 
operating budget or the carry-forward. In the future, the transformation cost will result in pressures on 
the House Administration budget, and the Administration need to return to the Board for funding. 

Accessibility: The House officially published its Accessibility Plan 2023–2025 in December 2022. 
Prepared in accordance with the Accessible Canada Act, the plan outlines the steps the House will take 
to identify, remove and prevent barriers that limit the full and equal participation of persons with 
disabilities. This year will see the advancement of more than 14 initiatives by December 2023 and of 36 
initiatives to be completed by December 2024 in support of the House’s commitment to being a leader 
in accessibility.  

Enhancements to the security environment: Continued advancement on various initiatives regarding 
security enhancements for Members, which began in 2020-2021, will continue into 2023-2024 and 
beyond. 

Infrastructure investment: The investment needed to modernize and rehabilitate Parliament’s Centre 
Block through its Long-Term Vision and Plan (LTVP) continued this year. The objective is to provide 
parliamentarians with modernized accommodations to meet their needs in terms of technology, 
broadcasting and videoconferencing, physical security, cybersecurity, as well as accessibility and 
sustainability.  

https://www.ourcommons.ca/en/accessibility/publication/2023-2025-action-plan
https://laws.justice.gc.ca/eng/acts/a-0.6/FullText.html
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Section 4 – Appendices 
Appendix A. Annual Budget (authorities) by program 

The table below reflects the Board approved authorities in the amount $616.9M for 2023-24. 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Program 
2023-2024  

Budget 
2022-2023 

Budget 
$  

Variance 
%  

Variance 

Members and House Officers 360,228  328,911  31,317  9.5  

Committees, Parliamentary Associations and 
Parliamentary Exchanges 

9,280  8,027  1,253  15.6  

Members and House Officers program 369,508  336,938  32,570  9.7  

House Administration program 247,388  244,443  2,945  1.2  

Authorities approved by the Board 616,896  581,381  35,515  6.1  

Note: Figures may not add up to total due to rounding. 

Appendix B. Year-over-year changes to approved annual budget (authorities) by initiative as of 
September 30 

(in thousands of dollars) 

Description $ Budget 

Year-end 2022-2023 authorities (incl. Supplementary Estimates 2022-2023)   581,381  

Allocation for constituency office leases 12,898  

Cost of living increases for Members and House Officers incl. Travel Status Expenses Account 11,775  

Employee benefit plans  2,141  

Professional development for Members', House Officers' and national caucus research office employees 1,941  

Security enhancements for Members 1,395  

Members’ sessional allowance and additional salaries 1,328  

Economic increases approved for certain House Administration employees 1,156  

Accessibility Plan 2023-2025 749  

Members’ pension plans (MPRA and MPRCA accounts) 400  

Conferences and Assemblies (OSCE, APF, NATO, CPC) 445  

Other (including Elector Supplement, Parliamentary Internship Program, Supporting Committee 
Operations and LTVP) 

 (69) 

Supplementary Estimates 2023-2024 vs. 2022-2023 1,356  

Total approved budget  616,896  

Note: Figures may not add up to total due to rounding. 
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